
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AND WORK SESSION 

G.L. Gilleland Council Chambers on 2nd Floor
Monday, February 16, 2026 

5:00 P.M. 
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1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Invocation and Pledge
4. Announcements
5. Approval of the Agenda
6. Public Input
7. Consent Agenda

a. Approve Minutes
• Regular Meeting held February 2, 2026

8. Employee Recognition
  BUSINESS 

9. Ordinance No. 01-2026: An Ordinance To Amend The Civil Emergencies Ordinance Of The City Of 
Dawsonville, Georgia, To Provide For An Effective Date, And For Other Purposes.  First Reading: 
February 16, 2026; Second Reading and Consideration to Adopt: March 2, 2026

10. Resolution No. R2026-01: A Resolution Of The City Of Dawsonville Regarding USDOT BUILD Grant 
Application for Multimodal Downtown Connections Project

  STAFF REPORTS 
11. Jacob Evans, City Manager
12. Robin Gazaway, Finance Director

  MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS 
 EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF NEEDED: Pending or Potential Litigation, Real Estate Acquisition and/or Personnel 

 RESERVED FOR POTENTIAL ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS, IF NEEDED 
 ADJOURNMENT 

The next regularly scheduled City Council meeting is Monday, March 2, 2026 

Those persons with disabilities who require reasonable accommodations in order to allow them to observe 
and/or participate in this meeting or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting should 
contact the Clerk at Dawsonville City Hall at 706-265-3256 at least two (2) business days prior to the meeting. 



      

  SUBJECT:                    CONSENT AGENDA         

     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 02/16/2026 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF ITEMS BELOW; SEE ATTACHED 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS  

a. Approve Minutes
• Regular Meeting held February 2, 2026

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR 

AGENDA ITEM #       7 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                       APPROVE MINUTES    

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  02/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #  NA      

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
     TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM: 
 

• REGULAR MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 2, 2026 
 
     
 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

   
 
 

     OPTIONS: 
           
  AMEND OR APPROVE AS PRESENTED 
 
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY:  Beverly Banister, City Clerk    

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

 AGENDA ITEM #   7a      
 

 

 



MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING  

G.L. Gilleland Council Chambers on 2nd Floor 
Monday, February 2, 2026 

5:00 P.M. 
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1. CALL TO ORDER:  Mayor John Walden called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.  
 

2. ROLL CALL: Councilmember William Illg, Councilmember Caleb Phillips, Councilmember Sandy 
Sawyer, Councilmember Mark French, City Attorney Kevin Tallant, City Manager Jacob Evans and  
City Clerk Beverly Banister. 

 

3. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE:  Invocation and pledge were led by Councilmember Illg.   

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS: Mayor Walden expressed his thankfulness for all the City staff who worked 
tirelessly through the recent storms.    

 

5. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:  Motion to amend the agenda to add Item #8a Ratification of 
Declaration of Emergency for Winter Storm Gianna made by S. Sawyer; second by M. French.  Vote 
carried unanimously in favor.  

 

Motion to approve the agenda as amended made by W. Illg; second by C. Phillips.  Vote carried 
unanimously in favor.   

 

6. PUBLIC INPUT:  The following persons spoke during public input: 
• Joey Homans, 272 Hwy 9 South, Dawsonville – He spoke on behalf of Sherriff Johnson 

regarding the funding from SPLOST VIII.  He provided the history of the Sheriff’s 
request to the Dawson County Board of Commissioners for the funding of vehicles 
from the SPLOST VIII proceeds of which was not fully approved by the BOC. Mr. 
Homans expressed Sheriff Johnson’s request for the Council to consider providing a 
portion of their Public Safety SPLOST VIII proceeds to supply two patrol vehicles to 
the DCSO at approximately $75,000 each.      

7. CONSENT AGENDA:  Motion to approve the consent agenda for the following item (a) made by C. 
Phillips; second by W. Illg.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.   

a. Approve Minutes  
• Regular Meeting and Work Session held January 22, 2026 
• Executive Session held January 22, 2026       

BUSINESS 
 

8. RATIFICATION OF DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY FOR WINTER STORM FERN:  Motion to 
approve as presented made by M. French; second by S. Sawyer.  Vote carried unanimously in favor. 
(Exhibit A) 
 

A. RATIFICATION OF DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY FOR WINTER STORM GIANNA: 
Motion to approve as presented made by W. Illg; second by C. Phillips.  Vote carried 
unanimously in favor. (Exhibit B) 
 

9. REQUEST TO APPROVE OVERTIME PAY DURING WINTER STORM FERN:  Motion to approve 
as presented made by S. Sawyer; second by M. French.  Vote carried unanimously in favor.  
 

10. RATIFICATION OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH DAWSON COUNTY 
CONCERNING SPLOST VIII: Motion to approve as presented made by W. Illg; second by C. Phillips.  
Councilmember Illg expressed his interest in supporting the Sheriff for the public safety needs.  Vote 
carried three in favor (Illg, Phillips, Sawyer) with one opposed (French). (Exhibit C) 
 

11. REQUEST TO APPROVE FINANCIAL POLICY AMENDMENT:  Motion to approve as presented 
made by M. French; second by W. Illg.  Vote carried unanimously in favor. (Exhibit D)                          

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

                 At 5:12 p.m. a motion to adjourn the meeting was made by S. Sawyer; second by W. Illg.  Vote carried  
unanimously in favor.  
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Approved this 16th day of February, 2026 
 
By: CITY OF DAWSONVILLE  
 
 
___________________________________  
John Walden, Mayor  
 
 
___________________________________  
Caleb Phillips, Councilmember Post 1  
 
 
___________________________________ 
William Illg, Councilmember Post 2  
 
 
___________________________________ 
Sandra Sawyer, Councilmember Post 3  
 
 
___________________________________  
Mark French, Councilmember Post 4  
 
 
 

 
Attested: _________________________  
               Beverly A. Banister, City Clerk 
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Addendum to Finance Policy Manual 

IX. Purchasing

C. Purchasing of Good and Services

1. Each Department Head shall have the authority to purchase individual goods/services costing
less than $10,000 each as long as costs remain within the approved budget. Each department head
is responsible to ensure that internal control procedures set forth in this Financial Policy are
followed. These purchases are considered small purchases and can be handled using telephone
quotes.

2. Purchases for individual goods/services costing more than $10,000 and less than $50,000 each
can be authorized by the City Manager as long as costs remain within the approved budget. The
department shall make every effort to solicit a minimum of three competitive prices as set forth in
paragraph 3 below.

3. Purchases for individual goods/services costing more than $50,000 and less than $100,000 are
generally bid through an informal bid process. These purchases are handled by written quotes/bids.
An invitation to bid is the solicitation of written offers and/or pricing based on specification of the
required equipment, material, and/or general service. These are neither publicly advertised in the
newspaper nor opened publicly but must be within the budget for that department approved by the
City Council.

4. Purchases for individual goods/services costing more than $100,000 are considered as formal
sealed bids. They are advertised for a minimum of two (2) weeks prior to bid opening and the
contract award must be approved by the City Council. Bids are advertised in the legal organ and
posted on the City’s web site. A public bid opening is required for formal sealed bids. Department
Heads shall document the process. All contracts for goods/services exceeding $50,000 in value
shall be reviewed by the City Attorney and approved by the City Council.

5. Annual renewable contracts and professional service providers (City Attorney, City Auditor,
City Engineer, City Judge, City Geologist, etc.) shall be considered and approved annually by the
City Council at the December meeting.

6. Construction services for public works projects require written contracts to be approved by the
City of Dawsonville City Council.  State law requirements for such procurement processes
involving formal bidding or requests for proposals begin when the project reaches $250,000.00 or
more.  For projects below that amount the following requirements apply:

a) Public works construction projects estimated to cost less than $10,000.00 may proceed
with the City Manager or designee obtaining a quote from a qualified contractor and
presenting the same to the Council for approval.

b) Public works construction projects estimated to cost between $10,000.00 and $250,000.00
require the City Manager or designee to obtain three quotes from qualified contractors,
and presenting the same to the Council for approval.  In the event that three quotes cannot

Exhibit D



be obtained, the Council may proceed on fewer quotes provided that there is justification 
for why less than three quotes are presented (i.e. lack of sufficient qualified contractors; 
lack of sufficient responses; sole source contracts; etc.)  

c) Regardless of the estimated cost, the actual proposed price received determines the method 
used to award a public works construction contract.  By way of example, if the estimated 
cost of a project is $200,000.00, but all three prices received from qualified contractors 
exceed $250,000.00, then the formal requirements for competitive bidding or requests for 
proposals of state law must be satisfied.   

Construction bidders are required to post performance and payment bonds as required by state law. 
Evidence of liability insurance equal to or exceeding the then current liability limits held by the 
City and workmen’s compensation insurance is required prior to award. Any waiver of bid, 
performance, or payment bonds will be noted clearly for Council consideration and must be in 
compliance with state law. 
 
 
 
 
 
Section VII. Revenues 
B. Issues 
Add 9. And 10.  
 
9. Impact Fees – The City Council imposed a development impact fee to help manage growth and 
protect the health safety, and well-being of its residents. Impact fees are one-time charges assessed 
on new development to help fund the expansion of public facilities and infrastructure needed to 
serve the growth. These revenues are restricted by law and must be used for eligible capital 
improvements such as roads, parks, public safety facilities, and utilities that serve new 
development for which a building permit is issued. Impact fees are collected to offset a particular 
category of impact, are only to be utilized for the category for which they were collected. 
 
10. TSPLOST Revenues – Transportation Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (TSPLOST) 
revenues are generated through a voter-approved sales tax dedicated exclusively to transportation-
related purposes. These funds are restricted to uses such as road improvements, traffic 
management, sidewalks, bridges, and other transportation infrastructure projects consistent with 
the approved TSPLOST project list. The percentage of TSPLOST proceeds are negotiated every 5 
to 6 years and should be budgeted based upon the prior year’s collections absent significant reason 
for upward or downward adjustment or based upon a change in the percentage split agreement 
with the County.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Approved and Adopted by City Council on February 2, 2026 

Exhibit D



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                                  EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 

   
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  02/16/2026 
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

TO RECOGNIZE AND PRESENT EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 
    
 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 
 

 
 

     OPTIONS: 
      
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
   
 
 

 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY:                 Jacob Evans, City Manager 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   8    
 

 

 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:   ORDINANCE NO. 01-2026 

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  02/16/2026  
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #        

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST:   
 

   FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 01-2026 
     

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CIVIL EMERGENCIES ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF 
DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA, TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE, AND FOR OTHER 
PURPOSES 
    

FIRST READING: FEBRUARY 16, 2026 
 

SECOND READING AND CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT: MARCH 2, 2026 
 
 
 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 
 
 

   
    

     OPTIONS: 
 
 
 
    RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     REQUESTED BY: Kevin Tallant, City Attorney 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #   9     
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ORDINANCE NO. 01-2026 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CIVIL EMERGENCIES ORDINANCE OF THE 
CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA, TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE, AND 
FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IX, Section II, Paragraph II of the Constitution of the State of 
Georgia and Chapter 35 of Title 36 of the Official Code of Georgia, the City Council of 
Dawsonville is empowered to adopt reasonable ordinances for local government upon matters not 
governed by general law and which are not inconsistent with the Constitution of the State of 
Georgia or the Charter of the City of Dawsonville; 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dawsonville previously enacted a process outlined in Section 9-1 through 
which certain emergency powers are placed in the hands of the chief executive of the City of 
Dawsonville; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dawsonville desires to allow for the duration in which the chief executive 
of the City of Dawsonville is able to exercise emergency powers to be lengthened after the 
proclamation of an emergency; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Dawsonville desires to limit the time in which emergency powers can be 
exercised following a regular, special, or called meeting of the city council, 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the governing body of the City of Dawsonville, Georgia, does hereby amend 
its Civil Emergencies Ordinance as follows:  
 
SECTION I: Duration of Emergency Powers. 
 
Chapter 9 Offenses, Section 9-1, subpart (c) of the Dawsonville Code of Ordinances is hereby 
amended by striking Section 9-1(c) in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new Section 9-
1(c), as follows: 
 
§ Sec. 9-1. – Civil Emergencies. 

(c) Duration of emergency powers. No emergency power as set forth herein shall 
be effective for more than 72 hours following the declaration of any emergency 
by the mayor unless another duration is specified in the declaration itself. In no 
event shall an emergency power as set forth herein remain effective for more 
than 30 days. However, upon declaration of a second or further emergency, the 
emergency powers as set forth herein may be exercised during such further 

Subject: Discharge of Firearms 
Date of First Reading: February 16, 2026 
Date of Second Reading: March 2, 2026 

Date of Adoption: ______________________ 
Effective Date: ________________________ 
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emergency period or periods, but never for more than 30 days in one declared 
emergency period.  
 

SECTION II: Duration to Only Extend Beyond Council Meeting in Limited Circumstances. 
 
Chapter 9 Offenses, Section 9-1, subpart (d) of the Dawsonville Code of Ordinances is hereby 
amended by striking Section 9-1(d) in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof a new Section 9-
1(d), as follows: 
 
§ Sec. 9-1. – Civil Emergencies. 
 
 

(d) Duration to only extend beyond council meeting in limited circumstances. No 
emergency period shall extend beyond the next regular, special, or called meeting of 
the city council unless the meeting is less than 72 hours from the declaration of any 
emergency. In this event, the duration of the emergency power or powers shall be 
effective for the term as stated in the declaration.  The foregoing notwithstanding, the 
Council may, at any meeting, by affirmative vote of the Council end the emergency 
period, even if that meeting is less than 72 hours from the declaration of the emergency. 

  
 
SECTION III: Incorporation and Repealer  
 
Except as modified herein, the remainder of the Civil Emergencies Ordinance of the City of 
Dawsonville is affirmed and incorporated herein. All laws and parts of law in conflict with this 
enactment are hereby repealed.  
 
SECTION IV: Ordinance Validity 
 
If any section, provision or clause of any part of this ordinance shall be declared invalid or 
unconstitutional, or if the provisions of any part of this ordinance as applied to any particular 
situation or set of circumstances shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity shall 
not be construed to affect the portions of this ordinance not so held to be invalid, or the application 
of this ordinance to other circumstances not so held to be invalid.  It is hereby declared as the intent 
that this ordinance would have been adopted had such invalid portion not been included herein. 
 
SECTION V: Effective Date  
 
This ordinance shall be effective the day following its passage by the City Council of Dawsonville.  
 
  
SO ADOPTED AND ORDAINED by the City Council of Dawsonville, Georgia, this _____ day 
of _______________________, 2026.  
  

 
(signatures on following page) 
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MAYOR AND DAWSONVILLE CITY 
COUNCIL 

 
         
By: ___________________________________ 

John Walden, Mayor  
 
  
 
___________________________________ 
Caleb Phillips, Council Member Post 1 
 
  
  
___________________________________ 
William Illg, Council Member Post 2 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Sandy Sawyer, Council Member Post 3 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Mark French, Council Member Post 4 

 
 

ATTESTED TO BY:  
 
 
  
 

___________________________________      
Beverly Banister, City Clerk  

 
 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:      RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF BUILD GRANT APPLICATION   

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  2/16/2026   
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT # N/A       

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 

    TO SIGN A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY’S APPLICATION FOR THE US 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUILD “BETTER UTILIZING INVESTMENTS TO 
LEVERAGE DEVELOPMENT” GRANT PROGRAM (FORMERLY RAISE) TO BE SUBMITTED BY 
FEBRUARY 24, 2026.  STAFF IS WORKING WITH GMRC TO PREPARE THIS GRANT 
APPLICATION. 

    
 
 

 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

THE CITY OF DAWSONVILLE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND DOWNTOWN COMPREHENSIVE 
STRATEGIC PLAN BOTH IDENTIFY THIS GRANT AS A POTENTIAL MECHANISM TO PLAN 
AND CONSTRUCT SURFACE ROADS AND ASSOCIATED PEDESTRIAN AND OTHER 
INFRASTRUCTURE CONNECTING ALLEN STREET TO THE UNDEVELOPED ORIGINAL 
HISTORIC DISTRICT ROADS, INCLUDING A PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE OVER HIGHWAY 53.  THIS 
GRANT CONECEPT WAS INITIALLY APPROVED FOR APPLICATION IN 2025. 

 
 

     OPTIONS: 
  

SIGN THE RESOLUTION, OR REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION. 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
A MOTION TO SIGN THE RESOLUTION FOR THE BUILD GRANT APPLICATION. 

 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY: Amanda Edmondson, Director of Downtown Development____ 

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #    10     
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RESOLUTION NO. R2026-01 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DAWSONVILLE REGARDING USDOT BUILD 

GRANT APPLICATION FOR MULTIMODAL DOWNTOWN CONNECTIONS 
 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Dawsonville is duly constituted under the laws of Georgia; and, 
 
WHEREAS, in every case, it is the intention of the City of Dawsonville to develop opportunities 
for the public good and the general welfare of the citizens of the City of Dawsonville and the State 
of Georgia; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the proposed Historic City grid road extensions and connection across Highway 53, 
including multimodal transportation and utility improvements will have a significant local and 
regional impact on economic and social vitality, traffic and pedestrian safety, advance the City of 
Dawsonville and the U.S. Department of Transportation’s priorities of safety, climate and 
sustainability, and workforce development, job quality and wealth creation; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of the City of Dawsonville is 
essential to the well-being of the City, and, 
 
WHEREAS, the financing of the project through the FY2026 Better Utilizing Investments to 
Leverage Development (BUILD) grant program is critical to adequately addressing the needs of 
the residents of the City of Dawsonville; and,  
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Dawsonville will seek BUILD Grant 
Assistance from the U.S. Department of Transportation as a necessary funding component for this 
project, and the Mayor thereof is authorized to execute materials required to seek that funding. 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Dawsonville, Georgia this ____ 
day of       , 2026. 
 
 

MAYOR AND DAWSONVILLE CITY  
 COUNCIL 
 
 

By:        
       John Walden, Mayor 
 

       
Caleb Phillips, Councilmember Post 1 

 
                                
       William Illg, Councilmember Post 2 
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       Sandra Sawyer, Councilmember Post 3 
 
             
       Mark French, Councilmember Post 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTESTED TO BY: 
 
 
 
      
Beverly A. Banister, City Clerk  
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     SUBJECT:                       STAFF REPORT: CITY MANAGER    

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  02/16/2026  
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #  NA      

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
     TO PROVIDE CITY UPDATES  

 
 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES:   
 

 
    SEE ATTACHED OUTLINE  
     
 
 

     OPTIONS: 
 
      
      
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY:  Jacob Evans, City Manager    

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #    11      
 

 

 



CITY MANAGER’S REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 16, 2026 CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
Leak Adjustments 

• WATER:                $1226.23 
• SEWER:                 $1982.04 
• TOTAL:                  $3208.27 

 
Winter Storm Gianna: Staff worked approximately 72 overtime hours. The City received approximately 4.5in of snow 
(wow). There were three incidents involving damage to private property – which included four speed bumps and one 
Windstream line/cord. Staff responded promptly and is addressing all necessary repairs.  
 
Shoutout to the Public Works and Utilities Departments: A huge thank-you to the Public Works and Utilities 
Departments for their outstanding work during these two major storms. Your efforts were noticed, and we received 
several compliments from the public. You represented the City extremely well. 
 
Wastewater Treatment Plant: The first construction meeting for the new WWTP was attended. The project remains 
on schedule, with approximately 20 months until completion. 

• A sample well was discovered in the middle of the WWTP site, which temporarily slowed construction while 
EPD approval was obtained to fill it with Portland cement. Approval has since been granted, the well has been 
properly filled, and the project remains on schedule.  

• GA Power Easement is in progress. This will go before the DDA during a special-called meeting to approve. 
This grants power to the new plant.  

• Staff is generating a new quote to pave the road from the current shop to the new WWTP, which will be critical 
due to the heavy traffic (tractor trailers and dump trucks) expected after completion.  

• Quotes are being generated for camera systems and door access controls at the new WWTP. 
• Turnipseed is developing a plan to incorporate a reject (or EQ) pond into operations. This is a significant 

benefit for the City; without an automated rejection system for poor-quality wastewater, the facility would 
require 24/7 staffing, significantly increasing personnel needs.  

 
Maple Street Sidewalk: Staff obtained three separate quotes regarding this project. Jerry Townley Concrete submitted 
the lowest bid.  
 
Upcoming GMRC Meeting: The City of Dawsonville will host a GMRC meeting on February 26th, 2026. Staff is 
currently coordinating door prizes.  
 
TSPLOST Meeting: The County has reached out regarding a TSPLOST update and has invited me to a Microsoft 
Teams meeting during the week of February 9. Specific details are still forthcoming, and I will continue to share updates 
as they become available. 
 
Retreat: The retreat is scheduled for February 20–22 at the BOE building. Staff has been working diligently to simplify 
this as much as possible, however, a significant amount of information will be covered. 
 
CDL Training: John Tatum is scheduled for CDL training from February 9 – March 3. 
 
Syclone Onboarding: Syclone onboarding is officially complete. The City has successfully transitioned away from 
Logically 

 



                                           
 

 

    
     SUBJECT:                       STAFF REPORT: FINANCE DIRECTOR    

 
     CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  02/16/2026  
   
 

 

     BUDGET INFORMATION:    GL ACCOUNT #  NA      

   Funds Available from: _____ Annual Budget    _____ Capital Budget    Other________  

 Budget Amendment Request from Reserve: _____Enterprise Fund    _____General Fund 
 

 

     PURPOSE FOR REQUEST: 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS REFLECTING FUND BALANCES AND ACTIVITY THROUGH JANUARY 31, 
2026 ARE ATTACHED 

 
 

 
 

     HISTORY/ FACTS / ISSUES: 
 

 
     
     
 
 

     OPTIONS: 
 
      
      
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

     REQUESTED BY:  Robin Gazaway, Finance Director   

DAWSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR  

AGENDA ITEM #  12   
 

 

 



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

July 1, 2025 -January 31, 2026

59%

Budget Actual Percentage
REVENUES
      Taxes 2,719,400$       1,850,389$       68.04%
      Licenses and permits 91,500              225,589            246.55%
      Intergovernmental revenues 56,300              64,574              114.70%
      Fees 339,035            503,179            148.42%
      Other 270,151            250,439            92.70%

               Total revenues 3,476,386         2,894,170         83.25%

EXPENDITURES
   Department:
      Council 167,620            96,446              57.54%
      Mayor 63,700              33,700              52.90%
      Elections 20,000              1,099                5.50%
      Administration 1,127,000         602,834            53.49%
      City Hall building 246,500            146,767            59.54%
      Animal control 2,000                131                   6.55%
      Roads 899,500            495,117            55.04%
      Parks 134,000            61,037              45.55%
      Planning and zoning 574,922            310,782            54.06%
      Economic development 241,144            153,374            63.60%

 
               Total expenditures 3,476,386         1,901,287         54.69%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 992,883            

      Transfer in From Reserves (992,883)          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
WATER, SEWER, AND GARBAGE FUND

July 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026

Budget Actual Percentage
REVENUES
       Water fees 1,000,000$     624,516$        62.45%
       Sewer fees 1,400,000       908,974          64.93%
       Garbage fees 250,000          215,318          86.13%
       Miscellaneous 198,328          121,850          61.44%

               
               Total revenues 2,848,328       1,870,658       65.68%

EXPENDITURES
        Depreciation 633,000          389,389          61.51%
        Garbage service 325,200          191,753          58.96%
        Group insurance 236,000          95,065            40.28%
        Insurance 600                 -                  0.00%
        Interest 77,000            33,585            43.62%
        Payroll taxes 32,700            18,036            55.16%
        Professional 206,000          155,863          75.66%
        Miscellaneous 217,200          81,688            37.61%
        Repairs/supplies 305,000          177,466          58.19%
        Retirement 33,000            21,564            65.35%
        Salaries 422,628          226,731          53.65%
       Overtime 13,478            
        Technical services 142,000          72,651            51.16%
        Utilities 218,000          119,159          54.66%

               Total expenditures 2,848,328       1,596,428       56.05%

INCOME (LOSS) 274,230          



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
SPLOST VI

July 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026

SPLOST VI
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Taxes -                   -                   #DIV/0!
       Interest 972                   331                   34.05%
       Other 8,028                -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 9,000                331                   3.68%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
       City hall acquisition -                   -                   #DIV/0!
       Roads and sidewalks -                   #DIV/0!
       Public works equipment - roads -                   -                   0.00%
       Sewer projects -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - sewer -                   -                   0.00%
       Water projects -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - water -                   -                   0.00%
       Farmers market 9,000                5,250                58.33%
       Parks and recreation -                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 9,000                5,250                58.33%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (4,919)              

      Transfer in From Reserves 4,919                
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
SPLOST VII

July 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026

SPLOST VII
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Taxes 1,300,000         1,018,364         78.34%
       Interest 84,000              59,985              71.41%
       Other 1,200,000         -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 2,584,000         1,078,349         41.73%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
       City hall acquisition 200,000            -                   0.00%
       Roads and sidewalks 2,384,000         5,601                0.23%
       Public works equipment - roads -                   108,000            0.00%
       Land Acq. / Downtown -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - sewer -                   -                   0.00%
       Water projects/Sewer Projects -                   -                   0.00%
       Public works equipment - water -                   -                   0.00%
       Farmers market -                   -                   #DIV/0!
       Parks and recreation -                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 2,584,000         113,601            4.40%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 964,748            

      Transfer in From Reserves (964,748)          
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                   



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
TSPLOST 

July 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026

TSPLOST 
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Taxes 685,000            400,932            58.53%
       Interest 2,500                2,753                110.12%
       Other -                   -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 687,500            403,685            58.72%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
-                   -                   #DIV/0!

       Roads 687,500            634,934            92.35%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   #DIV/0!
-                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 687,500            634,934            92.35%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (231,249)          

      Transfer in From Reserves 231,249            
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                       



CITY OF DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA
IMPACT FEES 

July 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026

TSPLOST 
Budget Actual Percentage

REVENUES
       Fees 212,500            450,500            212.00%
       Interest 1,596                3,870                242.48%
       Other 198,404            -                   0.00%

               Total revenues 412,500            454,370            110.15%

EXPENDITURES (Capital Outlays)
-                   -                   #DIV/0!

       Park Improvements 412,500            85,858              20.81%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   0.00%
-                   -                   #DIV/0!
-                   -                   0.00%

               Total expenditures 412,500            85,858              20.81%

TOTAL REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 368,512            

      Transfer in From Reserves (368,512)          
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                       
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